

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

## 1891.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1891.

## 1891.

# STATE OF MAINE.

OF THE

# RESOLVES

#### TROUT BROOK ROAD-INSANE HOSPITAL-KENDUSKEAG,

#### Chapter 52.

#### Resolve in favor of an appropriation for repair of Trout Brook Road.

Resolved, That the sum of nine hundred dollars be and Trout Brook road, in favor of. hereby is appropriated for repair of the Trout Brook road, so called, between Patten, in Penobscot county, and Trout Brook, in Piscataquis county, and hat said appropriation shall be expended under the supervision of the land agent.

Approved March 11, 1891.

#### Chapter 53.

#### Resolve in favor of the Maine Insane Hospital.

Resolved, That the sum of twenty-eight thousand five hundred thirty-eight dollars and thirty cents be and hereby is appropriated for and in behalf of the Maine Insane Hospital, for the years eighteen hundred and ninety-one and eighteen hundred and ninety-two, to be expended as follows: for improvements in the heating system five thousand dollars; for new kitchen four thousand six hundred thirty-six dollars and eighty-five cents; for furnishing the new pavilions five thousand five hundred eight-six dollars and twenty-five cents; for furnishing new attics and extra carpenter work five thousand six hundred fifty-one dollars and eighty-seven cents; for amount due architect and building committee eight hundred twenty-seven dollars and thirteen cents; for improvements in the laundry departments one thousand eight hundred and thirty-six dollars and twenty cents; for grading and constructing roads one thousand dollars; for improvement of stock on the farm one thousand dollars; for building cellar for vegetables three thousand dollars.

Approved March 11, 1891.

#### Chapter 54.

Resolve in favor of the town of Keuduskeag.

Resolved, That there be and is hereby appropriated the Town of Kenduskeag, in sum of one thousand dollars for aid in building a bridge favor of. across Kenduskeag River, in said town, to be paid on the

Insane Hospital, in

favor of.

Снар.

2552 CHAP. 55 receipt, by the state treasurer, of a certificate under oath, of the selectmen of said town, that the sum of not less than three thousand dollars has been expended in building said bridge to completion.

Approved March, 11, 1891.

#### Chapter 55.

Resolve in favor of the town of Ashland.

Resolved, That there be, and is hereby appropriated the sum of one thousand dollars for aid in building a bridge across the Aroostook river, in said town, and that said appropriation shall be expended under the supervision of the county commissioners.

Approved March 11, 1891.

#### Chapter 56.

Resolve in favor of Allegash Plantation.

Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of one thousand dollars in aid of building a bridge across Negro Brook and making a road in said plantation. Said appropriation shall be expended under the direction of an agent appointed by the governor and council.

Approved March 11, 1891.

#### Chapter 57.

#### Resolve in favor of Oliver Van Meter.

Resolved, That the land agent be and hereby is directed to convey to Oliver Van Meter of Deer Isle all the right, title and interest the state of Maine has in and to lot number thirty-eight in township number four, Indian Purchase.

Approved March 11, 1891.

Ashland, in favor of.

Town of

Allegash plantation, in avor of.

Oliver Van Meter, in favor of.

 $\mathbf{26}$